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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925)299-8872

ECEIVE]
January 16, 2004 "93 ) D

JAN 23 2004
Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Reporg
ARCO Service Station #4977 . v -
2770 Castro Valley Blvd. SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
Castro Valley, California COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

URS Project #38486461

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Ol

Paul Suppl
Environmental Business Manager




January 16, 2004

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Bivd
Castro Valley, California
TRS Project #38486461

Dear Ms. chu

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporatton
(URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO
Service Station #4977, located at 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
A
y NI
Scott Robinson ames F. Durkin, C.Hg:--
Project Manager enior Geologist
Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corperation

B00 12th Street, Suite 200
Cakland, CA 94807-4014
Tei: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #4977
2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

January 16, 2004

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, California 94607

38486461




Date: January 16, 2004

Quarter: 4 03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REFORT

Facility No.: 4977 Address: 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486461

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth - 2003):

1. Performed fourth quarter groundwater monitoring event on December 11, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2004):
1. Perform first quarter groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenmation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.50 ft (MW-2) to 8.80 ft (MW-1)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.024 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in two of the three wells sampled
this quarter at concentrations of 79 pg/L (MW-1) and 29,000 pg/I (MW-2). MW.3 had a relatively high reporting
limit of 500 pg/L for GRO. Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in two wells at concentrations
of 1.5 ug/L (MW-1) and 710 pg/L (MW-2). MTBE was detected above laboratory reporting limits in all three
wells at concentrations ranging from 48 ug/L (MW-1) to 490 pg/L (MW-2). No other fuel oxygenates other than
MTBE were detected in any of the samples.

X:\x_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Paul Supple\$97 F\Monitoring\Qtr. 4, 2000\t Report\OMR 4003.doc




ATTACHMENTS:
e TFigure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — December 11, 2003
e Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
e  Table 3 - Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
e  Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
¢ Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e  Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confinmation

Xox_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scont Robinson\Paul Supple\1977\Monitering\Qiv. 4, 2003\0r. Reporf\ QMR 4003.doc
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LEGEND
@  MONITORING WELL
SOIL BORING
Well |- WELL DESIGNATION
ELEV — GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FT ABOVE MSL)
BzzHa-ga F~ CONCENTRATION OF TPH-g, BENZENE
VTeE. | AND MTBE IN GROUNDWATER (ug/L)
Q  ~ SAMPLING FREQUENCY NORTH
ND<  NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY 0 30 60
REPORTING LIMITS
Q SAMPLED QUARTERLY SCALE IN fEET
153,00 ~—— GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR (FT ABOVE MSL)
NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
ﬁ.'ig ‘é’;ﬂ";’.‘;ﬁi‘};ﬁ,ﬁl‘r‘,’ DIRECTION SITE DIMENSIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
. P"g"‘-“_"“s 3;:‘_3“4::977 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FIGURE
URS T e Sl AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP 4
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard




GWT 4003

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Topof  Depthto  Depthof

Casing Topof WellBattom Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved

Elevation  Screen of Screen  Groundwater  Elevation TPH-g® Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen b
Sample ID___ Date (ftamsty (ft bgs)  (ft.. bes) (ft bic) {ft amsl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pe/t) {uply  (pe/L)  (upl)  (mp/l) pH"
MW-1 04/19/02 16111 5 15 11.21 149.90 660 12 1.3 43 0.80 38 NA NA
09/27/02 9.29 151.82 130 7.7 0.87 5.4 0.79 g 1.7 6.9
12/16/02% 8.55 152.56 77 18 ND<0.50 0.69 ND<1.0 42 1.6 6.9
03/11/03 8.07 153.04 140 98 ND<0.50 5.6 ND<0.50 20 1.4 7.4
06/17/03 831 152.80 510 60 1.4 g1 ND<1.0 23 22 7.0
09/18/03° 9.45 151.66 72 24 1.4 16 1.5 19 2.7 7.0
12/11/03 8.50 152.31 79 1.5 ND<0.50 1.5 4.4 48 21 1.0
MW-2  04/19/02  161.87 5 15 6.59 155.28 28,000 970 120 860 6,900 760 NA NA
09/27/02 7.18 154.69 17,000 1,400 ND<50 1,200 3,700 1,400 1.5 6.8
12/16/02% 7.31 154.56 17,000 1,000 ND<50 980 3,300 980 1.9 6.8
03/11/03 6.02 155.85 24,000 1,600 70 1,300 4,300 220 1.7 7.4
06/17/03 6.31 155.56 28,000 1,300 55 i,300 4,500 610 1.4 6.9
09/18/03 7.61 154.26 19,000 960 63 1,100 3,100 580 27 6.8
12/11/03 6.50 15537 29,000 710 53 1,300 3,800 490 2.0 7.0
MW-3 04/19/02 162.14 5.00 15 6.94 155.20 1,200 29 11 43 62 1,700 NA NA
0%/27/02 8.26 153.88 740 78 WD<2.5 6.8 4.4 1,100 1.0 6.7
12/16/02% 6.76 155.38 1,200 13 ND<1¢ 170 28 210 23 6.8
03/11/03 6.92 155.22 ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2Z35 470 1.7 7.3
06/17/03 7.44 154.70 ND<1,000 ND<10  ND<I10 14 ND<10 530 1.9 7.0
D9/18/03 8.43 153.71 470 4.8 ND<2.5 10 9.2 300 29 6.3
12/11/03 6.72 155.42 ND<500 ND<50 ND<5.0 7.0 13 180 1.9 6.9

amsl = above mean sca level
bgs = below ground surface
bte =below top of casing
ft = feet
TPH-g = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C5-C9).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 802 1B unless oiherwise noted. (before 12/16/2)
pg/L = micrograms per liter
mg/L = milligrams per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporiing limits
* =TPH, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginning on 4th Quarter Sampling event (12/16/02)

a = This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended hold time. The results may still be

used for their intended purpose.
b = Dissolved oxypen and pH are field measnrements.
¢ = Starting on 12/11/03, laboratory resufts for TPH-g are reported as Gasoline Range Organics.

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this

information.

Page I of ]
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Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Cuastro Valley, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
04/19/02 Southwest 0.038
09/27/02 Southwest 0.021
12/16/02 Southeast 0.029
03/11/03 South 0.024
06/17/03 South-Southwest 0.022
09/18/03 South-Southwest 0.022
12/11/03 South-Southwest 0.024

Source : The data within this table collected prior 1o September 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic
Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the acenracy of this information.

FPage 1 of I
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number  Sampled  (ug/l) (pg/L) (ug/l) (Mg/l) (ug/l) (pg/L) (png/l) (/L)
MW-1 12/16/02 ND<50 ND<5.0 42 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<0.50
03/11/03  ND<100 ND<20 20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/17/03  ND<200 ND<40 23 ND<1.0 ND<«1.0 ND<«!1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
09/18/03* ND<100 ND<20 39 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/11/03  ND<100 ND<20 48 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0,50
MW-2 12/16/02 ND<5,000 ND<500 980 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
03/11/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 920 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
06/17/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 610 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
09/18/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 580 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
12/11/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 490 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-3 12/16/02 ND<1,000 ND<100 910 ND<10 ND<10 12 ND<10 ND<10
03/11/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 470 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
06/17/03 ND<2,000 ND<400 530 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
09/18/03 ND<SO)  ND<I100 300 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 32 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
12/11/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 180 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl teri butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB =1, 2 Dibromoethane
ug/l. = micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
a = This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended hold time. The results may still be used for their intended purpose. For more details see
Attachment B.
GWT 4Q03.xls Page 1 of 1 /RS Corporation




ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _o3i2li- WT2, Date  |2-{l-273 Client 4 7T¢

Qite &P ED Casbip Vﬂ-”b—{ BILEII C(é‘s‘ll‘mv‘i”'h{ . G.A‘

Thickuess | Volume of

Well Depth to of [mmiscibles Survey
Size ) Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible Removed |Depth to water| Denth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (mi) (fL.) bottom (i) or@
vo-l | 4 2% | 144 [
.z | 4 &.52 145 \
Ml | 4 b7z FT ¥

Bialne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, ChA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# H212il - 1Tz Station# 49FF
Sampler: j4 pf{ Date: 12.-11-23
Well 1.D.: pAn)-\ Well Diameter: 2 3 (@& 6 3
Total Well Depth: {44 Depth to Water: 220
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grode D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¢Sy HACH
Well Diuneter Multintics Well imeler  Muitiplisr i
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
" 0.37 Oiher dius’ * 0063
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposeble Bailer
Positive Air Displacement FExtraction Port
é@ﬁ_@m/h Other:
Ixtraction Pump v
Other: 4
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water ievel is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
A X 5 = \2 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specificd Volumes _ Calculated Volume
Conductivity )
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) Gals, Removed | Observations
Maa | | A 39 | 4 | pdw
Dupertpved &
{10 Ay | 9.0 T - Dlw= 2.0
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: 5

Sampling Time: [5{p

Sampling Date: [2.-11-03

Sample LD.: Uy — |

Laboratory:.

Oiher

Pace uoin

Analyzed for: GEEIDSTEX> MTBE TPHD Other: XY (<

), Evdinoe, |2 %&JEBE

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: /1 I Post-purg} 2,/ "Eh
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Bilaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (40B) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# HND212.101 — 1Tz Station # 497 F
Sampler: 1 Tpf| Date: 12.-11-023
Well LD.: p{n)-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8
Total Well Depth: {4 '56 Depth to Water:  £.52
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: oo Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd). ¢S HACH
[Woll Diumeier~ Multiphics Well Dinmater Multiplize -
" 0.04 q" f.a5
Vi G116 a" 1.47
3 0.37 Other miiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer
Disposable Bailer
Positivf'r—l}' cement Extraction Port
f;c_mﬂ@ Other:
Exiraction Pump

E€ geud |

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, canfirm that waler leve! is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
6; Z X 5 = ' 6; k? _ Gals.
| 1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated YVolume
- Conductivity T
Time [ Temp ("F) pH (mS arpS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
422 | 12| Lo 1053 5.2
424 | 2l % [0is b .4 | Dug fored
o | e | *o 003 = D= iw
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: 104

Sampling Time: [§g)

Sampling Date: {2.- 1] -03

Sample LD.: |y~ ya

Laboratory:. Other

Pace

Analyzed for: <@ILOHBTEX> MTBE TPH-D

Other: DXy (5') B, |z D:HE@:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "  (Qost-purgd] 2.0
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# D2121| —laTz

Station# 49FF

Sampler: 4 Tp/l

Date: 12.-1l-£3

Well LD.: (Au)~3

Well Diameter; 2

3@68__

Total Well Depth: ]‘.I—ﬁté Depth to Water: {37
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: aVo Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): sh HACH
!!! " Dr "I" — Mnmp_ﬁ_ﬂf :!E u n. [T

" 0.04 A" 0.65

2 016 6 )47

3 0.37 Other mudivs” * €.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Railer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
@ Other: .
T Pamp -
Other: [ 2. Y ﬁpm

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm tharwater level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

A X 5 = 1549 G
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Cenduclivity
Time |[Temp {"F) pH (mS or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations
452 | M€ | 2D BTE 53
D&WLH’&VM
156 | 2p | @4 | %5 — | Drw= 1.4
Did weil dewater? Xes/ No Gallons actually evacuated: &

Sampling Time: |%i4

Sampling Date: 12.- 11 -3

Sample LD.: Jfw~ 5

Laboratory: Other

Pace gequnia b

Analyzed for: <EELDOHIEX> MTBE TPHD Other: XY ()  Evbienoe, L2 D’-’aﬂ't‘ EBR

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @ } 9 e/
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post=purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record On-site Time: (345 Temp; (29¢
Project Name 4973 GWM OfF- site_ Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio Retail Sky Conditions: L~
BP Lahoratory Contract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Company IMeteorological Events: Mpoe
Requested Due Date (mm/ddiyy) 14 day TAT. [Wind Speed: 47~ Direction: &
:nd To: HBP!GEM Facility No.: ARCO 4977 (Consultant/Contractor: URS
ibName:  SEQUOIA BRP/GEM Facility Address: 2770 Castro Valley Rd, Castro Valley, CA___ [Address: 500 12th St,, Ste. 200
1b Address: 885 Janvis Dr. Site ID No. ARCO 4977 Qakland, CA 945004014
Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site Lat/Lone; le-mail EDD: donna_cosper@lJRSCorp.com
CiCalifornia Global ID #: > lConsultant/Contractor Project No.: 15-00004977.01 00427
ib PM Theresa Allen BP/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE liconsultant Tele/Fax: 510-893-3500/510-874-3268
de/Fax: _ 408-776-9600 { 4DB-782-6308 Address; P.O. Box 5549 [Consultant/Contractor PM: Scoft Robissoa. N
=port Type & QC Level: 1 Send EDF Reparts Moraga, CA 94570 {invoice to: Consultent/Contractor ok BP/GEM ficte one)
P/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: 025-209-8851/025-289-8872 IBP/GEM Work Release No: INTRIM -50467
1h Battle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Anafysis
5
) =
= e E & 2l=ls EE 2| g
em No)| Sample Description Time | o g‘ 2| [Laboratery No, E E = g %I_ E.i EE i % Sample lg;::;::!l;ong and
e o83 g, 23| Z|B/8 sy Bg E
HER= S EREER Eg ElS|5[sE1 %8 2
1 o el | 1875 5 3 % ¥ Y| ¥
2 b -2 /32| | % 3 ¥ ¥ x| ¥ | ¥
3 Piw-d S7e) |y 3 ¥ %« X% | ¥
4 TB~qa1r ~sre Tova || - ~ " O Duls/
5
6
7
3
9
10 i
mmpler's Name: Mf;)\rﬁbl 1'-‘:']] Retingu By / Affitiation ate Time ceepted By / Affilintion Date lb'imc
ampler's Company: 'B],ﬁum,_w Services | 4 ™>
ripmoent Date: i
aipment Method:
aipment Trecking No:

secial Insiructions: Address Invoice to BF/GEM but send to URS lor apogoval

ustody Seals In Place Yes_ ¥ No

Temperature Blank Yes v’ No

Cooler Temperature on Receipt

/ .
OFiC Trip Blank Yes ¥No____




| BP GEM OIL. COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD  BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED TFROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HBAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The coniractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408) 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL. COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into Ioads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM OQil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transpert routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the desipnated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

AQTT

Station #

271D C«ﬁ‘b{'m\lét L_'.v., ﬂdc( Ca‘o‘[’ Vo Us [l

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
21

added equip.
rinse water

any other
adjustments

z/

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED <2 BTS vehicle # 55

BTS event # time date
D3N AT sz V)| 03

signature ‘}CLLU

[

Y A S ST EEE R R N

RECD AT time date
unloaded by

signature




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page_ ) ot J__

BP / GEM
Date iz -il-p 3
Site Address 2170 cachslslley Blul, | Cavhe Velle.,
Job Number _ p2pu-rap Technician g4 Tpi)
s | v o) | om | moem | o | |
Wwell ID Aglion Required Wallbox |} Clesnad Wellbox aelow] below]
b - f A
M-z v A
Win-3 v ME
NOTES: g bilbn, atiglld 8% Viarins Ral

LUS ANGERLES SAN DICGOD www lithineleci.com

SAN JDSE SACRAMENTO

ALAMHE TECH SERVICES, INC.

(ax ™




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presenied in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




Sequoia
Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Wwww. sequoizlabs com

24 December, 2003

Scott Rohinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCC #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Work Order: MML0428

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/12/03 18:00. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please fes! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Npronr bl

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 8




Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco}
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50467
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMLO428
Reported:

12/24/03 13:23

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MML0428-01 Water 12/11/03 15:10 12/12/03 18:00
MW-2 MML0428-02 Water 12/11/03 15:00 12/12/03 18:00
MW-3 MML0428-03 Water 12/11/03 15:15 12/12/03 18:00
TB-4977-12112003 MML0428-04 Water 12/11/03 00:00 12/12/03 18:00

There were custody seals received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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r » 885 Farvis Drive
Seq uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(40%) 776-3600

; FAX (408) 782-6308

Analyvtical s, equotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MML0428
504 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/24/03 13:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

MW-1 (MMLO0428-01) Water Sampled: 12/11/03 15:10 Received: 12/12/03 18:00

Ethanol ND 100 ugl ] 3L20002 122003 1221703  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " M B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 48 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene 1.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} 44 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 79 50 » " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MML(0428-02) Water Sampled: 12/11/03 15:00 Received: 12/12/03 18:60

Ethanol ND 5000 ug/l 50 3L20002  12/20/03 12/21/03 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 490 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 75 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 75 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 710 15 " " " " " "
Toluene 53 25 " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 1300 25 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 3800 25 " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics 29000 2500 " " " " "

Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.§ % 78-129 " e " “
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivetly.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

URS Comporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: [NTRIM-50467

MMLO428
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 . Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/24/03 13:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Untts Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MML0428-03) Water Sampled: 12/11/03 15:15 Received: 12/12/03 18:00
Ethanot ND 1000 ug/l [0 3120002 122003  12/2103  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 200 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 180 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1 ,2-Dibr0m06thane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " u
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbcnzene 70 5.0 " " " " " "
xyleﬂes (total) 13 50 " " " " “w "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I, 2-Diichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

4 of 8




_ Sequoia

W Analytical

8RS larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www, sequoiilibs, com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50467

MML0428
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/24/03 13.23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reponing Spike Saource %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3120002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3L20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND .50 "
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.06 i 5.00 10! 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3L260{2-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/03
Ethanal 212 100 g/l 200 106 3E-186
tert-Butyl aleohol 558 20 " 50.0 112 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 115 (.50 " 10.0 115 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 106 0.50 " 10.0 106 76-130
Ethy] tert-buty] ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 61-14t
tert-Amy! methyl ether 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 T7-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.2 0.50 " 100 112 77-132
Benzene 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-124
Toluene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 84-117
Xylenes (total) 331 0.50 " 30.0 110 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.00 " 5.00 190 78-12¢

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless omherwise stated, vesulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must he reproduced in ity entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-30467

MMLO0428
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/24/03 13:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Resule Limit Units Level Result AREC Limits RPD Limmit Motes
Batch 3L.20002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3L20002-BS2) Prepared: 12/20/03 Analyzed: 12/21/03
Gasoline Range Organics 421 50 ug/l 440 95.7 70-113
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 502 " 500 100 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L20002-BSD1) Prepared: 12/20/03 Analyzed: 12/21/03
Ethanaol 125 100 ug/1 200 97.5 31-186 835 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 476 20 " 500 95.2 0-206 159 22
Methyl tert-buty] ether 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 63-137 110 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.98 0.50 " 10.0 99,8 76-130 6.03 9
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 9.99 0.50 " 10.0 99.9 6k-141 7.79 9
tert-Amy! methy! ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 56-140 6.17 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-136 0.966 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 77-132 271 9
Benzene 9.67 0.50 " 10.0 96.7 78-124 3.36 12
Toluene 10.9 6.50 " 10.0 109 78-129 279 10
Ethylbenzene 10.4 (.50 " 100 164 84-117 2.84 10
Xylenes (total) 3238 0.50 " 300 109 83-125 0.910 1t
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.70 500 94.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L20002-BSD2) Prepared: 12/20/03 Analyzed: 12/21/03
Gasoline Range Organics 402 50 ug/l 440 914 70-113 4.62 9
Surrogate: !,2-Dichn'omefhane-a'4 5.08 " 500 92 78-129
Matrix Spike (3L20002-MS1) Source: MML0425-08 Prepared: 12/20/03 Analyzed: 12/21/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 484 25 ug/] 496 55 96.5 63-137
Benzene 330 25 " 320 78 78.8 78-124
Toluene 2040 25 " 1480 320 116 78-129
Ethylbenzene 3140 25 " 348 2700 126 84-117 QM-07
Xylenes (1otal) 9300 25 " 1680 7400 113 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 69700 2500 v 22000 48000 98.6 T70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 318 " 300 104 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight hasis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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@ Sequoia

WW»W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50467

MML0423
Reported:

QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/24/03 13:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source SHREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit nits Level Result %UREC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 3120002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3L20002-MSD1) Source: MML0425-08 Prepared: 12/20/03 Analyzed: 12/21/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 498 25 ug/l 496 5.5 993 63-137 2.85 13
Benzene 135 25 " 320 78 80.3 T8-124 1.50 12
Toluene 1920 25 " 1480 320 108 T8-129 6.06 10
Ethylbenzene 3070 25 " 348 2760 106 84-117 2.25 i0
Xylenes (total} 9200 23 " 1680 7400 107 83.125 1.08 1]
Gasoline Range Organics 66100 2500 " 22000 43000 82.3 70-113 530 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 517 5.00 103 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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—— . 885 Jarvis Dirive
Seq uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

...... {408) 776-9600

v An alytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MML0428
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Repaorted:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager:  Scott Robinson 12/24/03 13:23

Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reprodiiced in its entivery.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

12/30/03
EDF 1.2i Alt files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley

Work Order Number: MML0428

Global ID: NA

Lab Report Number: MML0428122420031323



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Exidate  Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MMLO4281224200 MW-1 MMLO42801 W CS B8260TPH SWS030B  12/11/03 12/20/03  12/21/03  3L20002 1

31323

MMLC4281224200 MW-2 MML042802 w C5 ©8260TPH SW5030B 1211/03 12/20/03  12/21/03  3L20002 1

31323

MML04281224200 MW-3 MMLO42803 W CS 8260TPH SW5030B 1211/03  12/20/03  12/21/03  3L20002 1

31323
MMLO42508 W NC 8260TPH SW5030B i 1220003 12/21/03  3L20002 1
3L200028SD1 Wa BD1 8260TPH SWS5030B i 12/20/03 122103 3L20002 1
3L20002B5D2 WQ BDZ 8260TPH  SWBD30B  // 12/20/03  12/21/03 320002 1
3L20002B51 WQ BS1 8260TPH  SWS030B  // 12/20/03  12/20/03  3L20002 1
3L20002B582 WG BS2 8260TPH  SW5030B  // 12/20/03  12/21/03  3L20002 1
3L20002BLK1 WG LB1 8260TPH SWE030B 1) 1220/03  12/20/03  3L20002 1
3L20002MS1 W MS1 8260TPH  SWS030B  // 12/20003  12/21/03  3L20002 1
3L20002MSD1 W SD1 8260TPH SW5030B 1 12/20/03 12/21/03  3L20002 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

12/30/03
T e ——— e it
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Fage: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

12/30/05
25 R N A
Error type Labsampid Gccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file /7 0
Page: 1




OGRS

#
EDFRES: Error Summary Log

12/30/03
T -
Errer type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

12/30/03
e R T ———— e o
Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Patlabel Qccode Labqgceid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

12/30/03
L
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Cleode
There are ng errors in this data file /i

Page: 1



AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Fourth Quarter 2003 Siste 4977 Geowell
Submittal

Submittal Date/Time: 12/31/2003 9:28:27 AM
Confirmation

Submittal Title:

4
Number: 3773466348
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as URSCORP-QOAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6259932577
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/30/2003 5:17:36 PM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2003 GW Monitoring Report Site 4977
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




